



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8950/2024 and Crl.M.A. 34239/2024**

LALIT KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Durgesh Gupta, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

M/S MODTECH INFRAVENTURA PVT LTDRespondent

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **02.12.2024**

Crl.M.A. No. 34239/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

Crl.M.C. No. 8950/2024

1. The petitioner vide the present petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973/ Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, seeks the following reliefs:

- “i. Seeking necessary orders and directions for setting aside the order of dismissal/quashing of summoning order dated 10.10.2018 passed by Sh. Sunil Gupta, MM-03, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in CC No. 17477/2018 in case titled "m/s modtech infraventures pvt. Ltd. Vs M/s SRS Real Estate Limited & others" qua the petitioner/ Accused No. 7 and the petitioner be discharged and/ Or*
- ii. Seeking necessary orders and directions for setting aside the complaint or*



iii. Seeking necessary orders and direction remanding back the case to the trial court for passing the fresh summoning order.

Or

iv. Pass any other order, which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case”

2. Heard the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.
3. Issue notice to respondent on taking steps by the petitioner through all permissible modes, returnable on 29th January, 2025.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 2, 2024/sv/ryp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any